PDZ HOLDINGS BHD

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2010
A. Compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134
A1. Accounting policies and methods of computation
This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Securities Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 except for the adoption of new FRSs, amendments and IC interpretations that are mandatory for the Group for the financial year beginning on 1 July 2010. The adoption of these FRSs, amendments and IC interpretations do not have a material impact on the interim financial information of the Group except for the adoption of the following FRSs as set out below:
a) Amendment to FRS 117 Leases
Prior to the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The consideration paid were classified and presented as prepaid lease rental in the Statement of Financial Position. With the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117, the Group has reassessed and determined that all leasehold lands of the Group are in substance finance leases and has reclassified the leasehold lands to property, vessels, plant and equipment. This change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provision of this FRS amendment.
The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117:
	
	
	30 June 2010

	
	
	
	As previously stated
	As restated

	
	
	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Property, vessels, plant and equipment
	
	
	84,691
	86,460

	Prepaid lease rental
	
	
	1,769
	0

	
	
	
	
	


b) FRS 101 (revised) Presentation of Financial Statements
Prior to the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the financial statements presented consisted of an income statement, a balance sheet, a statement of changes in equity, a cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements. With the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the interim financial statements presented consist of a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of financial position, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flow and notes to the financial statements.

The gains and losses that were recognised directly in equity in the preceding year corresponding period are presented as components in other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income.
A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group's turnover is seasonal in nature, as there are low and peak demand periods during the different months of the year.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows
There were no material unusual items that affect assets, liabilities, net income or cash flows during the period.

A4. Material changes in estimates
There were no material changes in estimates that have a material effect on the financial results during the period.

A5. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale or repayments of debt and equity securities during the period.

A6. Dividend paid
The Company did not pay any dividend during the period.
A7. Segmental information

Segmental information for the current financial year to date is as follows:

	
	Liner Business
RM ’000
	Non-Vessel Operating Carrier
RM ’000
	Chartering
RM ’000
	Group

RM ’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	37,485
	8,187
	510
	46,182

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	6,419
	401
	113
	6,933

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	46

	Unallocated costs
	
	
	
	(5,318)

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	(112)

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	1,549

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	87,440
	0
	0
	87,440

	Unallocated assets
	
	
	
	42,608

	Total assets
	
	
	
	130,048


A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the interim period.

A9. Changes in composition of the Group

There was no change in composition of the Group during the financial period under review.
A10. Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets
The Group does not have any contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the end of the prior financial year.

B. Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B1. Review of performance

Revenue has increased by 36% from RM33.853 million recorded in the previous corresponding quarter to RM46.182 million for the current quarter. This was attributable to higher business volume by 48%. The Group registered profit before tax of RM1.549 million as compared to profit before tax of RM0.246 million recorded in the previous corresponding quarter. The improvement was due to higher trade volume and margin before the Hari Raya festive season.

B2. Material changes in profit before tax for current quarter as compared to preceding quarter

For the current quarter, the Group registered profit before tax of RM1.549 million as compared to loss before tax of RM2.009 million in the preceding quarter. The improvement in results was mainly due to the withdrawal of a loss making service as well as lower repair costs incurred for one of the Group’s vessels.

B3. Current year prospects

The 2nd quarter is traditionally peak season for the domestic trade. Hence we expect steady volume and satisfactory performance. Overall, we expect an improvement in our results for the current financial year.

B4. Profit forecast and profit guarantee

Not applicable.

B5. Taxation

	
	Individual period

3 months ended
	Cumulative period

3 months ended

	
	30.09.10
	30.09.09
	30.09.10
	30.09.09

	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	
	
	
	
	

	 Current tax – Malaysia
	221
	79
	221
	79


The income of the Group derived from the operations of sea going Malaysian registered vessels is exempted from tax pursuant to Section 54A of the Income Tax Act, 1967.

The current tax is in respect of the income of the Group which is not exempted from Tax pursuant to Section 54A of the Income Tax Act, 1967.

B6. Profit on sale of investment and/or properties

There was no profit on sale of investment and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial period under review.

B7. Quoted securities

a. There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the financial period under review.

b. There was no investment in quoted shares as at 30 September 2010.

B8. Status of corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this report.
B9. Bank borrowings and debt securities

	
	
	Current
	Non current
	Total

	 Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia:
	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	
	
	
	
	

	 Revolving credit (secured)
	
	4,000
	0
	4,000

	 Term loan (secured)
	
	0
	8,000
	8,000

	
	
	4,000
	8,000
	12,000

	
	
	
	
	


B10. Financial instruments - derivatives

The Group does not have any derivatives as at the date of this report.

B11. Material litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Proposed dividend

No dividend was proposed during the quarter.

B13. Earnings per share

	
	
	
	Individual period

3 months ended
	Cumulative period

3 months ended

	
	
	
	30.09.10
	30.09.09
	30.09.10
	30.09.09

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit attributable to equity
      holders of the Company
	(RM ’000)
	980
	83
	980
	83

	
	Weighted average number of

      ordinary shares in issue
	(’000)
	869,321
	869,321
	869,321
	869,321

	
	Basic earnings per share
	(sen)
	0.11
	0.01
	0.11
	0.01

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


B14. Audit Report of preceding annual financial statements

The auditors report on the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 was not qualified.

10

